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2016  AUSTRALIAN  SCHOOLBOYS  BASEBALL  USA  TOUR
Game #:
4  

vs

Mt Hood College
Date:

September 20, 2016

Venue:
 Gresham, Oregon
Result: 
Australia 7 def. Mt Hood 5
	
	Inn / Team
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	R
	H
	E

	V
	Australia
	2
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	4
	1
	0
	
	
	7
	9
	5

	H
	Mt Hood
	0
	0
	5
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	
	
	5
	4
	1


	Bat
	Australia
	Pos
	At
Plate
	Hits
	Walks 
	RBIs
	Sacs
	Stolen

Bases
	Runs

Scored

	1
	S. Kimmorley
D. Fullerton
	SS
	3
2
	1
1
	1
1
	0
0
	0
0
	0
0
	0
2

	2
	C. Laverty
S. Kelleher
	2B
	3
2
	0
2
	1
0
	0
0
	0
0
	0
0
	1
0

	3
	C. Goodman
	3B
	5
	1
	2
	1
	0
	0
	2

	4
	J. McArdle
	1B
	5
	2
	2
	1
	0
	0
	2

	5
	A. Hall
	C
	5
	0
	1
	1
	0
	0
	0

	6
	W. Day
	RF
	5
	1
	0
	3
	0
	0
	0

	7
	J. Young
	LF
	5
	1
	0
	1
	1
	0
	0

	8
	D. Johannsen
	CF
	5
	0
	2
	0
	0
	0
	0

	9
	J. Fritsch

B. Tsui
	DH
	3
2
	0
0
	0
0
	0
0
	0
0
	0
0
	0
0


Pitchers

	Australia 
	Innings Pitched
	Ks
	Hits
	Walks
	Runs
	Earned Runs

	J. O’Loughlin
	4
	7
	2
	1
	5
	0

	L. Turner
	5
	6
	2
	1
	0
	0


Today’s game was against Mt Hood College. Mt Hood itself dominates the landscape around Portland as it has a snow covered peak all year round. But we were at the bottom of the mountain in a town called Gresham, playing at a very picturesque field dominated by the ivy that covers the entire outfield fence. 

We got off to a dream start when with two out and none on, 2 walks and a hit by pitch ball loaded the bases. Day then drove the ball to right field to bring in two runs. Mt Hood responded when an error and a walk saw them with runners on second and third with none out but O’Loughlin, our starter, fought back in great style to keep them scoreless.

The score remained at 2 - 0 till the bottom of the 3rd when we had a horrible defensive innings. They got only one base hit but four errors allowed them to score five runs. So at the end of three, it was now 5 - 2 their way.

In the top of the 4th and with two out, we loaded the bases on the back of three walks. Cooper then hit a very deep ball over right field but their guy ran it down to make a great catch. O’Loughlin shut them down in the 4th and then came out of the game. He’d had a terrific outing, striking out seven and giving up only two hits. But we were down 5 - 2, and all of their runs had been unearned.
Coach Giles made some offensive changes and they paid immediate dividends in the top of the 7th when Fullerton led off with a single, which was followed by a Kelleher single and a Goodman walk that loaded the bases. McArdle also then walked to score a run. Hall and Day both had real tough at bats fouling off multiple two strike counts and both ended up hitting infield balls which scored another two runs. Young then singled to bring in McArdle and at the end of a great team offensive innings we’d scored four runs to retake the lead at 6 - 5. Turner was beginning to dominate on the mound striking out five hitters in his first three innings while giving up no runs.
We extended our lead in the 8th when Fullerton walked and Kelleher executed a perfect hit-run play to give us runners on first and third. Cooper then singled up the middle to score Fullerton and we were now 7 - 5 in front. Turner then shut them down in the 8th and 9th to close out the game.
This had been a really good come from behind victory. Even after that horrible third innings, our kids had kept their heads up and kept competing hard. Both O’Loughlin and Turner were outstanding on the mound, combining for thirteen strikeouts, allowing only four hits, and most pleasingly, only throwing two walks. Mt Hood have been Regional Champions the past two years and they are a quality team, which makes the win today even more meritorious.

We have a travel day tomorrow, and are based for the next week at Corvallis, a college town (the home of Oregon State University) about an hour and three quarters drive south of Portland. Our next games are a double header against Chemeketa College in Salem on Thursday.

